THE DATASHEET OF
AD7224CQ
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

2The outputs may be shorted to AGND provided that the power dissipation of the
package is not exceeded. Typically short circuit current to AGND is 60 mA.
ORDERING GUIDE
Total
Temperature Unadjusted Package
Model1 Range Error (LSB) Option2
AD7224KN –40°C to +85°C ±2 max N-18
AD7224LN –40°C to +85°C ±1 max N-18
AD7224KP –40°C to +85°C ±2 max P-20A
AD7224LP –40°C to +85°C ±1 max P-20A
AD7224KR-1 –40°C to +85°C ±2 max R-20
AD7224LR-1 –40°C to +85°C ±1 max R-20
AD7224KR-18 –40°C to +85°C ±2 max R-18
AD7224LR-18 –40°C to +85°C ±1 max R-18
AD7224BQ –40°C to +85°C ±2 max Q-18
AD7224CQ –40°C to +85°C ±1 max Q-18
AD7224TQ –55°C to +125°C ±2 max Q-18
AD7224UQ –55°C to +125°C ±1 max Q-18
AD7224TE –55°C to +125°C ±2 max E-20A
AD7224UE –55°C to +125°C ±1 max E-20A
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883 processed parts, add /883B to part number.
Contact your local sales office for military data sheet.
2E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier; N = Plastic DIP;
P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier; Q = Cerdip; R = SOIC.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD7224 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
DIP and SOIC (SOIC) (SOIC)
VSS
VOUT
VDD
RESET
DGND
(MSB) DB7
DB6
DB0 (LSB)
DB1
VREF
AGND
LDAC
DB5 DB2
DB4 DB3
CS
WR
1
2
18
17
5
6
7
14
13
12
3
4
16
15
8 11
9 10
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD7224